

Nos. 13-1251 & 13-1480

In the

**United States Court of Appeals
for the
Eighth Circuit**

Reggie WHITE, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

NATIONAL FOOTBALL LEAGUE, *et al.*,

Defendants-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF MINNESOTA,
NO. 4:92-CV-00906-DSD-SPMS

REPLY BRIEF OF APPELLANTS

July 12, 2013

Barbara Podlucky Berens
BERENS & MILLER, P.A.
3720 IDS Center
80 South Eighth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-349-6171
bberens@berensmiller.com

David A. Barrett
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
555 Eleventh Street NW
Suite 1000
Washington, DC 20004
202-637-2200
david.barrett@lw.com

Daniel S. Schecter
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
355 South Grand Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90071
213-485-1234
daniel.schecter@lw.com

Michael J. Nelson
LATHAM & WATKINS LLP
233 South Wacker Drive
Suite 5800
Chicago, IL 60606
312-876-7700
michael.nelson@lw.com

James W. Quinn
WEIL, GOTSHAL &
MANGES LLP
767 Fifth Avenue
New York, NY 10153
212-310-8385
james.quinn@weil.com

Andrew S. Tulumello
GIBSON, DUNN &
CRUTCHER LLP
1050 Connecticut Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20036
202-530-9678
atulumello@gibsondunn.com

Mark A. Jacobson
LINDQUIST & VENNUM, LLP
4200 IDS Center
80 South 8th Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
612-371-3211
mjacobson@lindquist.com

Jeffrey L. Kessler
David G. Feher
David L. Greenspan
WINSTON & STRAWN LLP
200 Park Avenue
New York, NY 10166
212-294-6700
jkessler@winston.com
dfeher@winston.com
dgreenspan@winston.com

Counsel for Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTRODUCTION	1
COUNTER-STATEMENT TO STANDARD OF REVIEW	5
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE SOD IS LEGALLY INVALID BECAUSE IT WAS NOT JUDICIALLY APPROVED	6
A. The NFL Does Not Dispute That The SSA's Expiration Did Not Terminate Either Rule 23(e)'s Application Or The District Court's Jurisdiction	6
B. The SOD Sought To Dismiss And Compromise <i>White</i> Class Claims And Thus Was Subject To Rule 23(e).....	8
C. The NFLPA Did Not And Could Not Dismiss <i>White</i> Class Claims Without Judicial Approval.....	18
D. Equity Requires Adherence To Rule 23(e).....	22
II. THE SOD IS ALSO INVALID UNDER RULE 41	24
III. THE SOD DID NOT EXTINGUISH THE DISTRICT COURT'S JURISDICTION TO RULE ON APPELLANTS' ALTERNATIVE RULE 60(B) MOTION	26
IV. THE NFL'S COLLATERAL ATTACKS ON THE PETITION ALSO FAIL	29
A. The CBA Could Not And Did Not Release <i>White</i> Class Claims.....	29
B. The Petition Was Timely	32
CONCLUSION	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<i>Air Line Stewards & Stewardesses Ass'n, Local 550 v. Am. Airlines, Inc.,</i> 490 F.2d 636 (7th Cir. 1973).....	3, 19, 20, 29-30
<i>Benway v. Res. Real Estate Servs., LLC,</i> No. 05-3250, 2011 WL 1045597 (D. Md. Mar. 16, 2011)	17
<i>Blanchard v. Edgemark Fin. Corp.,</i> 175 F.R.D. 293 (N.D. Ill. 1997), <i>adopted in full</i> , No. 94-1890, 1998 WL 988958 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 11, 1998)	23
<i>Deposit Guar. Nat'l Bank v. Roper,</i> 445 U.S. 326 (1980)	23
<i>Duhaime v. John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co.,</i> 183 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 1999)	10, 15, 16
<i>Federated Towing & Recovery, LLC v. Praetorian Ins. Co.,</i> 283 F.R.D. 644 (D.N.M. 2012)	27
<i>Fleming v. U.S. Postal Serv. AMF O'Hare,</i> 27 F.3d 259 (7th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>Greenfield v. Villager Indus., Inc.,</i> 483 F.2d 824 (3d Cir. 1973)	24
<i>Grunin v. Int'l House of Pancakes,</i> 513 F.2d 114 (8th Cir. 1975).....	23
<i>In re Corrugated Container Antitrust Litig.,</i> 752 F.2d 137 (5th Cir. 1985).....	11-12
<i>In re GMC Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prods. Liab. Litig.,</i> 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)	23
<i>In re Hunter,</i> 66 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 1995).....	27

<i>In re Wireless Tel. Fed. Cost Recovery Fees Litig.</i> , 396 F.3d 922 (8th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Jenkins v. Kan. City Mo. Sch. Dist.</i> , 516 F.3d 1074 (8th Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Jenson v. Cont'l Fin. Corp.</i> , 591 F.2d 477 (8th Cir. 1979).....	11
<i>Kakani v. Oracle Corp.</i> , No. 06-6493, 2007 WL 1793774 (N.D. Cal. June 19, 2007).....	30
<i>Miller v. Mackey Int'l, Inc.</i> , 452 F.2d 424 (5th Cir. 1971).....	22
<i>Minichello v. N. Assur. Co. of Am.</i> , 758 N.Y.S. 2d 669 (App. Div. 2003).....	33
<i>Motorola Credit Corp. v. Uzan</i> , 561 F.3d 123 (2d Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Mungin v. Fla. E. Coast Ry. Co.</i> , 318 F. Supp. 720 (M.D. Fla. 1970), <i>aff'd</i> , 441 F.2d 728 (5th Cir. 1971)	21
<i>Nat'l Super Spuds, Inc. v. N.Y. Mercantile Exch.</i> , 660 F.2d 9 (2d Cir. 1981)	23
<i>Pratt v. S. Cnty. Motor Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 12-1492, 2012 WL 5906705 (E.D. Mo. Nov. 26, 2012)	26
<i>Randall v. Merrill Lynch</i> , 820 F.2d 1317 (D.C. Cir. 1987)	28
<i>Rodgers v. U.S. Steel Corp.</i> , 70 F.R.D. 639 (W.D. Pa. 1976).....	10, 15, 16
<i>Smith v. World Ins. Co.</i> , 38 F.3d 1456 (8th Cir. 1994).....	22
<i>State Treasurer of Michigan v. Barry</i> , 168 F.3d 8 (11th Cir. 1999).....	27

<i>Weizmann Inst. of Sci. v. Neschis</i> , 229 F. Supp. 2d 234 (S.D.N.Y. 2002).....	33
<i>White v. NFL</i> , 822 F. Supp. 1389 (D. Minn. 1993)	9, 14
<i>White v. NFL (Lelie)</i> , No. 92-906, 2007 WL 939560 (D. Minn. Mar. 26, 2007).....	31
<i>White v. NFL (Vick)</i> , 585 F.3d 1129 (8th Cir. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
STATUTES AND RULES	
Fed. R. Civ. P.	
23(a)(4).....	20
23(a)(g).....	20
23(e)	<i>passim</i>
23(e)(1).....	24
41	<i>passim</i>
41(a)	25, 26
41(a)(1)(A).....	24-25
41(a)(1)(A)(ii)	27
60(b)	<i>passim</i>
8th Cir. R. 32.1A	29

OTHER AUTHORITIES

7B C. Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 1797 (3d ed. 2013)	25
9 C. Wright, et al., Federal Practice and Procedure § 2362 (3d ed. 2013)	26
